

Kearny Town Council

402 Kearny Avenue Kearny, NJ 07032

www.kearnynj.org

FIRST READING -	5-7-24
PUBLISH -	5-13-24
SECOND READING -	5-21-24
PUBLISH -	5-30-24
PLAN BD REVIEW -	

ORDINANCE 2024-15

Ordinance Amending Chapter 7 of the Town Code to Add a New Section 7-7.5 Entitled "Parking at Gunnell Oval"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Kearny, Hudson County, New Jersey, that:

Chapter 7 of the Town Code is amended to add a new Section 7-7.5 to read in its entirety as follows:

Section 7-7.5 Parking at Gunnell Oval

No vehicles shall be parked at the Gunnell Oval sports complex except in designated parking areas. Parking along the curbs of the roadways or any other area of the Gunnell Oval facility is strictly prohibited. Illegally parked vehicles may be towed at the owner's expense and are subject to fines as set forth in this Town Code.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

HISTORY:

05/07/24 Next: 05/21/24 Council

INTRODUCED

RESULT:

ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER:

SECONDER:

George Zapata, Council Member Richard Konopka, Council Member

AYES:

Doyle, Eckel, Konopka, DeCastro, Ficeto, Zapata, Theodoropoulos, Solano,

da Silva

I certify that the foregoing ordinance was introduced by the Council on first reading on May 7, 2024, duly published according to law, and passed on second reading and final passage on May 21, 2024.

PATRICIA CARPENTER, TOWN CLERK

Meeting: 05/21/24 07:00 PM Page 1

I hereby approve the foregoing ordinance this 21 day of

CAROL JEAN DOYLE, MAYOR

James Bruno

MAY 30, 2024 Police., Court